



\$~79

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 749/2025**

**OMAXE LTD THROUGH ITS AUTHORISED
REPRESENTATIVE**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Samrat Nigam, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Karanjot Singh Mainee, Ms. Shreya
Gupta, Mr. Sahil Chopra and Ms. Manya Kaushik,
Advocates.

versus

**UTURN TIMES THROUGH EDITOR IN CHIEF SUNDEEP
SHARMA & ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: None.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

ORDER
17.10.2025

%

I.A. 26280/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 26281/2025

3. This application is filed by the Plaintiff under Section 149 of CPC seeking extension of time to deposit the requisite Court fees.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Time of two weeks is granted from today to the Plaintiff to deposit the requisite Court fees.
5. Application stands disposed of.



I.A. 26282/2025

6. This is an application filed by the Plaintiff seeking further time to file required certificate under Section 63(4)(c) of the Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023 read with Order XI Rule 6(3) of CPC.

7. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Certificate be filed within two weeks from today.

8. Application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 749/2025

9. Let plaint be registered as a suit.

10. On filing of process fee, issue summons to the Defendants through all permissible modes, returnable before the learned Joint Registrar on 18.12.2025.

11. Written statements shall be filed by the Defendants within 30 days from the receipt of summons along with affidavit of admission/denial of the documents filed by the Plaintiff.

12. It is open to the Plaintiff to file replication within 30 days from receipt of the written statements along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed by the Defendants.

13. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same be done in accordance with Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

14. Learned Joint Registrar shall carry out admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits.

I.A. 26278/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 read with Section 151 CPC seeking ex parte ad interim order)

I.A. 26279/2025 (u/O II Rule 3 read with Section 151 CPC)



15. Issue notice to the Defendants through all permissible modes, returnable on 28.10.2025. *Dasti* in addition.

JYOTI SINGH, J

OCTOBER 17, 2025/RW